



UNITED NATIONS
NATIONS UNIES

ICTR-98-44F-R71bis
29-11-2011
2088-2087

International Criminal Tribunal for Rwanda
Tribunal pénal international pour le Rwanda

2088
Am

OR: ENG

OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT

Before: Judge Vagn Joensen, Acting President

Registrar: Mr. Adama Dieng

Date: 29 November 2011

THE PROSECUTOR
v.
AUGUSTIN BIZIMANA

Case No. ICTR-98-44F-R71bis

UNICTR
JUDICIAL RECORDS/ARCHIVES
RECEIVED

2011 NOV 29 A 10: 22

**DESIGNATION OF A TRIAL CHAMBER TO CONSIDER THE DUTY COUNSEL'S
MOTION FOR AUTHORISATION TO CONDUCT INVESTIGATIONS
AND PRESERVE EVIDENCE**

Rule 71bis (I) of the Rules of Procedure and Evidence

Office of the Prosecutor:

Mr. Hassan B. Jallow
Mr. Richard Karegyesa
Mr. Paul Ng'arua
Mr. Elvis Bazawule

For the Accused:

Ms. Yitiha Simbeye (Duty Counsel)
Mr. François J. Godbout
Ms. Carolyne Kamende

7.


2087

1. On 28 November 2011, the Duty Counsel representing the interests of the fugitive Accused filed a motion, pursuant to Rule 71bis (I) of the Rules of Procedure and Evidence, requesting that evidence relevant to the case of the Accused be preserved by way of special deposition.¹
2. Pursuant to Sub-Rule 71bis (C), upon receiving such a request, the President shall refer the matter to a Trial Chamber.

FOR THE ABOVE REASON, THE PRESIDENT

DESIGNATES Trial Chamber III composed of Judges Gberdao Gustave Kam, presiding, Vagn Joensen and Seon Ki Park to decide the Motion.

Arusha, 29 November 2011, done in English.


Judge Vagn Joensen
Acting President

[Seal of the Tribunal]



¹ *The Prosecutor v. Augustin Bizimana*, Case No. ICTR-98-44F-R71bis, Defence Request for Preservation of Defence Evidence by Special Deposition under Rule 71bis (I) of the Rules of Evidence and Procedure (*sic*), filed on 28 November 2011 (the "Motion").